                                                                    August 5, 1997

Jeffrey Sabatini

330 North Sixth Street, Suite 106

Redlands, California  92373

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-97-318
Dear Mr. Sabatini:

Thank you for your letter of June 6, 1997, which “follows-up” your previous letter to this office of March 31, 1997.   Our response to your letter of March 31, 1997, is contained in our Advice Letter, I-97-189; a copy of that Advice Letter is enclosed for your convenience.  

In your June 6, 1997, letter you ask us to revisit our prior advice to you in light of the fact that you have now decided not to run for office in the upcoming election.  Because your question is not based on specific, contemplated action, we will provide you with informal assistance only.  As you may be aware, informal assistance does not provide immunity for any action you may take in reliance on the assistance.  (2 Cal. Code of Regulations, section 18329, copy enclosed.)

Your present question asks if the Act,
 and specifically Proposition 208, regulates your ability to publicize political messages if you are not currently a candidate and have no intention to run for political office in the upcoming election.  

Our answer does not change from that given in our previous letter to you.  Neither the Act nor Proposition 208 regulate the expenditure of personal funds by a non-candidate or non-officeholder exercising his or her right of free speech.  Once a person makes an expenditure with a view to bringing about his or her nomination or election to any elective office, he or she becomes a candidate for office, and the Act and Proposition 208 will regulate that person’s conduct.  The legal analysis for this conclusion is contained in our letter, I-97-189.  

In conclusion, if you are not a candidate and have no intent to become one at the time you place political satire in a newspaper, you are not governed by the requirements of the Act and Proposition 208 even though your name is indicated on the political satire.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Lisa L. Ditora

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 -91014.





